

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1509

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JAMEESHA RENAE ALLEN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID PORTER, JUDGE

APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(Iowa Court of Appeals Decision: January 21, 2021)

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

DARREL MULLINS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
darrel.mullins@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

LUCAS STERBICK
Assistant Polk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The Court of Appeals erred to hold display of a dangerous weapon was a “wholly new and different offense” than the alternative of assault causing bodily injury for purposes of amending a trial information.	18
A. “Wholly New and Different Offense” Analysis.	19
B. Substantial Prejudice Analysis.	30
CONCLUSION	32
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Powell v. State</i> , No. 15–1004, 2016 WL 1696904 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2016)	21
<i>State v. Abrahamson</i> , 746 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2008)	23
<i>State v. Briscoe</i> , 816 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012)	25, 28
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 226 Iowa 217, 284 N.W. 110 (1939).....	26
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 223 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 1974).....	31
<i>State v. Fuhrmann</i> , 257 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1977)	20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , No. 16–1693, 2018 WL 1182547 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 7, 2018).....	28
<i>State v. Kehoe</i> , 804 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	26
<i>State v. Maghee</i> , 573 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997).....	18, 19, 25, 30, 31
<i>State v. Michael</i> , No. 00–0602, No. 99–1578, 2000 WL 1675715 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 8, 2000).....	27
<i>State v. Schertz</i> , 330 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1983).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Sharpe</i> , 304 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 1981).....	19, 20, 23
<i>State v. Vandermark</i> , No. 19–2112, 2021 WL 210972 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 21, 2021).....	28
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 156 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1968).....	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 305 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 1981)	21, 23
<i>Steinkuehler v. State</i> , 507 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	20
<i>Stephen v. State</i> , No. 07–0126, 2008 WL 2038421 (Iowa Ct. App. May 14, 2008).....	21

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 124.401(1).....	21, 29
Iowa Code § 204.401(1) (1979).....	21
Iowa Code § 707.1.....	20
Iowa Code § 707.2.....	20, 25
Iowa Code § 707.3.....	20, 25
Iowa Code § 708.1(2)(c).....	31
Iowa Code § 708.2(2).....	30
Iowa Code § 708.2(3).....	26, 30
Iowa Code § 708.2A(1).....	27
Iowa Code § 708.2A(2)(c).....	27
Iowa Code § 709.2	25
Iowa Code § 709.3	26
Iowa Code § 710.2.....	22, 25
Iowa Code § 710.3.....	26
Iowa Code § 902.1.....	20
Iowa Code § 902.9	20
Iowa Code § 903.1(1)(b).....	30
Iowa Code § 903.1(2).....	30
Iowa Code §§ 81.2, 903.1(1), 903.4.....	30
Iowa Code §§ 707.2(1)(a)–(f)	20, 29
Iowa Code §§ 708.1(2)(a)–(c).....	24, 29

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3)18
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.4(8)(a)19
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.5(5)19
